

No. 21-1678

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., AND ROBERT MCBRIDE,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., d/b/a Publicdata.com, SHADOWSOFT,
INC., HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC., DALE BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond
Case No. 5 3:20-cv-00294-HEH (The Honorable Henry E. Hudson)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LEONARD A. BENNETT
CRAIG C. MARCHIANDO
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard, Suite 1A
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660
lenbennett@clalegal.com

KRISTI C. KELLY
KELLY GUZZO PLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7570
kkelly@kellyguzzo.com

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

MATTHEW WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

October 8, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case	3
I. Statutory background.....	3
II. Factual background.....	9
A. Public Data creates and sells background checks without complying with the Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	9
B. This lawsuit	11
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	17
I. The plaintiffs’ claims do not seek to hold Public Data liable as a publisher.....	19
II. Public Data’s background reports are not provided by another information content provider	23
A. An interactive computer service can also be an information content provider.....	25
B. Public Data’s background checks were not provided by another information content provider, just because the company used data it bought from other sources in its reports.	27

III. Adopting the district court’s flawed interpretation of Section 230
would create a lawless no-man’s-land on the internet.....38

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Brooks v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3621837 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2021).....	27, 28, 39
<i>Burbach Broadcasting Co. of Delaware v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Elliott v. Donegan</i> 469 F. Supp. 3d 40 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	33
<i>Erie Insurance Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Trade Commission. v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28, 31, 32, 38
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	35
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Services</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	39
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Co. v. Beach Mart, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2019)	17

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 4, 5, 7

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) 6, 7

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 10, 12, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2721 9, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 230 *passim*

Other Authorities

Create, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
 (1995) 29

Information, Webster’s Computer Dictionary
 (1994) 31

141 Cong. Rec. H8460-01 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)..... *passim*

141 Cong. Rec. S8293 (daily ed. June 14, 1995) 4

141 Cong. Rec. S8386-02 (daily ed. June 14, 1995)..... 5

141 Cong. Rec. S9017-02 (June 26, 1995)..... 4

Cyber Porn, TIME (July 3, 1995), <https://perma.cc/Q23P-T6SC> 4

Information, Microsoft Press Computer Dictionary (1997)	31
Information, Webster’s New World Dictionary of Computer Terms (1992)	30
Marty Rimm, <i>Marketing Pornography on the Information Superhighway</i> , 83 Geo. L.J. 1849 (1995).....	4
Provide, Webster’s New World Dictionary (1995)	35
Robert Cannon, <i>The Legislative History of Senator Exon’s Communications Decency Act: Regulating Barbarians on the Information Superhighway</i> , 49 Fed. Comm. L.J. 51 (1996)	4
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
Susannah Fox & Lee Rainie, Pew Research Center, <i>The Web at 25 in the U.S.</i> (Feb. 27, 2014), https://perma.cc/9Q5L-DCMU	3

Rules

Statement of General Policy or Interpretation: Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 55 FR 18804-01	22
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, s 561(b), 110 Stat. 56.....	7
